
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 15 February 2024 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,  
Manchester M32 0TH 

PLEASE NOTE: A link to the meeting can be found below: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct. 

 

 

3.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 18th January, 2024.  

 

 

 
 

3 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 

on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 
the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 

submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 15 February 2024 

   
 

 

5.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   

 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 

at the meeting.  
 

 

6.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   

 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 

for the following applications. 
 

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

107465  Regent Road Car Park, Altrincham 

111866  

Trafford General Hospital, Moorside Road, Flixton 

M41 5SL 

111870  Donnington, 32 Grange Road, Bowdon W
[...]
t this meeting please contact: 
 

Michelle Cody, Democratic Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  

 
This agenda was issued on 6th February, 2024 by the Legal and Democratic Services 

Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH  
 

 
 

Members of the public may film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 

contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 18th JANUARY, 2024 

 
 PRESENT:  
 

 Councillor Winstanley (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Acton (Substitute), Babar, Cordingley, Deakin, Eckersley, Hassan, Leicester 

(Substitute), Maitland, Minnis, O’Brien, S. Procter and M. Taylor.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  

 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Planning Lawyer (Locum) (Mr. S. Moorhouse), 

 Governance Officer (Miss M Cody).  
 
 APOLOGIES 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jerrome and Walsh.  

  
56.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 No Declarations of Interest were made.  
   
57. MINUTES  
 

    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th December, 2023, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
58. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 No questions were submitted.  
 
59. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 

determined by the Committee.  
 

   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
60.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 

 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 109314/HHA/22 - 2 Vetchwood 

Gardens, Altrincham. 

 Erection of two single storey side extensions, 

three rooflights to the front elevation with 
other external alterations. 

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Development Management Committee 

18th January, 2024 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
  

 
 (b)  Application deferred 

 
  

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 98788/FUL/19 - Bowdon Lawn 
Tennis Club, Elcho Road, Bowdon. 

 Erection of 9 no. retractable floodlighting 
columns with a maximum height of 6.7 metres 
high supporting 11 no. luminaires with LED 

lamps; 3 no. luminaires to be attached to 
existing lighting columns to courts 9 and 10; 

all to provide lighting to courts 11-13. 
 

 [Note: Consideration of Application 98788/FUL/19 (above) was deferred to allow for 

further consultation with neighbours and with the Council’s Pollution and Licensing 
(Nuisance) Team to enable consideration of revised data and its impact.]  

 
61. VARIATION OF S106 AGREEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH PLANNING 

APPLICATIONS 93171/FUL/17 AND 98607/VAR/19 BETWEEN TRAFFORD 

BOROUGH COUNCIL AND CITYBRANCH HEALTHCARE LIMITED  

 

 This item was deferred.   
 
 The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 6:50 pm.  

 
 



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 15th FEBRUARY 2024  
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 

To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 

by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision noti
[...]
me 28 Grant 

111870 
Donnington, 32 Grange 

Road, Bowdon, WA14 3EE 
Bowdon 47 Refuse  

112142 
93 Stockport Road 
Timperley, WA15 7LH 

Timperley 
Central 

69 Grant 

112242 
Former 1-3, Old Crofts 
Bank, Davyhulme, M41 
7AA 

Urmston 82 Grant 

112327 

Land Adjacent To 24 

Erlington Avenue, Old 
Trafford, M16 0FW 

Longford 124 Grant 

112334 
203 Woodhouse Lane East 
Timperley, WA15 6AS 

Timperley 
North 

145 Grant 

 
Note: This index is correct at the time of printing, but additional applications may be 

placed before the Committee for decision. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S2ZC16QLN0E00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S3K4Z3QLFLD00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S47LVNQLFU700
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S49V0EQLFVE00


WARD: Altrincham 107465/VAR/22 DEPARTURE: No 

Application for variation of condition 2 on planning permission 98607/VAR/19 
(Application for variation of condition 2 on planning permission 93171/FUL/17 
to vary the approved plans, to incorporate a glass roof on Block A atrium with 
associated minor amendments throughout Block A, Block B, Multi-Storey Car 
Park and external areas) for amendments to external materials and updates to 
elevations, landscaping and layout. 

Regent Road Car Park, Altrincham, 

APPLICANT:  Citybranch Healthcare Ltd 
AGENT:          Avison Young 

RECOMMENDATION:  MINDED TO GRANT 

The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the Multi
[...]
r 
2019 between Trafford Borough Council and Citybranch Healthcare Limited linked with 
Planning Reference 93171/FUL/17 and the supplemental S106 Agreement dated 17th 
March 2020 between Trafford Borough Council and Citybranch Healthcare Limited 
linked to Planning Reference 98607/VAR/19, in order to amend the viability value 
contribution provisions referred to in these two agreements – Withdrawn 23rd January 
2024. 
 
108613/FUL/22 – Creation of new pedestrian and vehicular access to New Street for 
the external ground level ‘panhandle’ car park only with associated entrance barrier, 
amendments to floor levels, creation of two stepped flights of stairs with retaining wall, 
new lighting, landscaping and associated works – Approved 11th October 2022 
 
103340/FUL/21 - Use of Block B commercial unit as a flexible use within the E Use 
Class (Commercial, Business and Service) and C2 (Residential Institution) – Approved 
01/04/2021 
 
102310/NMA/20 – Application for non-material amendment to planning permission 
98607/VAR/19 to allow minor changes to the wording of conditions 5, 6 and 23 – 
Approved 11/02/2021 
 
100721/NMA/20 – Application for non-material amendment to planning permission 
93171/FUL/17 to allow for an alteration to the building line, change of direction of 2 
ramps, minor reorganisation of the lower ground floor plan and an extension  to the 
parapet wall – Approved 28/07/2020. 
 
98607/VAR/19 - Application for variation of condition 2 on planning permission 
93171/FUL/17 to vary the approved plans, to incorporate a glass roof on Block A atrium 
with associated minor amendments throughout Block A, Block B, Multi-Storey Car Park 
and external areas – Approved 17/03/2020 
 
97478/NMA/19 - Application for a non-material amendment to planning permission 
93171/FUL/17 to allow for the following amendments, Block A - Relocation of lift core, 
reconfiguration and increase to the internal residential and commercial floorspace and 
associated external altera
[...]
m the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

107465/VAR/22

Regent Road Car Park, Altrincham  ( site hatched on map)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date  15/02/2024

Trafford Council

05/02/2024

AC0000809316 (2022)

Planning Committee - 15th February 24 27



 

 
 

WARD: Davyhulme 
 

111866/FUL/23 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Proposed two storey extension providing theatre and ancillary facilities at 
ground floor and plant and ancillary facilities at first floor and rooftop / landing 
area with external staircase to host further plant and access to adjacent roofs 

 
Trafford General Hospital, Moorside Road, Flixton, Manchester, M41 5SL 
 

APPLICANT:  Mr Edwards 
AGENT:    Day Architectural 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 

 
This application is being reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to more than 6 representations having been received contrary to 
the Officer recommendation.  
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises land at Trafford General Hospital, which is located in the 
Davyhulme area of the Borough at the junction of Moorside Road with Bowers Avenue.   
 
The hospital site is expansive and incorporates a number of different buildings and 
structures, characteristic of a modern hospital.  Existing buildings are typically one to 
two storeys with both flat and pitched roofs.  The main vehicular entrance is from 
Moorside Road.   
 
The surrounding area outside the hospital grounds is predominantly residential in nature 
with a local centre to the south on Moorside Road and Davyhulme Park Golf Club to the 
west. 
 
Trafford General Hospital has been identified as a non-designated heritage asset.  It is 
widely regarded as the first National Health Service hospital and was off
[...]
r

Planning Service
Committee Date 15/02/2024

Trafford Council

05/02/2024

AC0000809316 (2022)

Planning Committee - 15th February 24 46



 

 
 

WARD: Bowdon 
 

111870/HHA/23 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Demolition of attached garage and erection of single storey side extension, 
raised rear patio, enlarged rear lightwell and associated external alterations 
including roof lights, replacement of timber windows with uPVC windows to all 
elevations, demolition of gateposts (in connection with widening of vehicular 
access with  new vehicular access gate and reinstatement of re-sized 
gateposts in a different position) (part retrospective). 

 
Donnington, 32 Grange Road, Bowdon, Altrincham, WA14 3EE 
 

APPLICANT:  Mr Eckersley 
AGENT:     Cube Design Solutions 

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 
 
The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee because the applicant is an elected Member.  
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises a two storey, late 19th/early 20th century semi-detached 
dwellinghouse with front parking and a garden to the rear, located on the western side 
of Grange Road – a residential street within Bowdon. The house has a two storey front 
gable projecting perpendicular from a gable roof with bay windows at the ground and 
first floor levels within the principal elevation. An attached garage exists to the north 
side of the application property. There is additionally a boundary hedge and an open 
access driveway to the front of the site. 
 
The property lies within the Bowdon Conservation Area and is identified as a positive 
contributor, and is therefore also considered to be a Non-Designated Heritage Asset. 
The property falls within Character Zone C – characterised as ‘early Victorian 
expansion’. Surrounding properties are generally of a similar age, construction and 
character. 
 
The application property and other properties on the west side of Grange Road were 
taken into the Conservation Area in 2016 as part of boundary extension B. It is likely 
that some development may have occurred in this area prior to the area’s adoption into 
the Conservation Area that would now be considered to have a harmful impact on the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The application is seeking planning permission for the demolition of the attached garage 
and its replacement with a single storey side extension, raised rear patio, enlarged rear 

Planning Committee - 15th February 24 47



 

 
 

lightwell and associated external alterations including roof lights, replacement of timber 
windows with uPVC windows to all elevations and demolition of the original stone 
gateposts (in connection with widening of vehicular access, new vehicular access gate 
and reinstatement of re-sized gateposts in a different position). 
 
At the time of the case officer’s site visit, it was noted that a number of the proposed 
works had commenced. In particular, the replacement of the dwelling’s timber windows 
to uPVC windows had already taken place, together with the widening of the site’s 
vehicular access and excavation works to the rear elevation of the property. 
 
Value Added: 
 
During the application process, planning officers outlined their concerns with the 
proposals. The applicant was subsequently provided with opportunities to amend the 
application to address each aspect of the proposal. Amended plans were received 
reducing the height of the reinstated gateposts and the proposed gates to a maximum 
of 1m in height but not reducing the width of the vehicular access. Some other relatively 
minor amendments were additionally received including the omission of the proposed 
pedestrian access gate and bin store. However, these alterations did not overcome 
officers’ concerns – particularly in relation to the alterations to the windows and removal 
of the gate posts and the consequent widening of the vehicular access. 
 
The applicant also requested that the proposed alteratio
[...]
nt 
(af/ l)  N/A   £                                  346.80      

 

 



 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

Report to:   Planning and Development Management Committee 

Date:    15 February 2024 
Report for:    Decision 

Report of:  Head of Planning and Development  

 
 

Report Title 

Basford House (Stretford Memorial Hospital), 226 Seymour Grove, Manchester, 

M16 0DU: Making of immediate Article 4 direction to remove permitted 
development rights for the demolition of the building and the front boundary 
wall and gatepiers. 

 

Summary 

This report sets out the reasons behind the proposal to make an immediate Article 4 
Direction removing permitted development rights for the demolition of 226 Seymour 
Grove and the front boundary wall and gatepiers. This report seeks approval from the 

Committee to make the immediate Article 4 Direction including undertaking statutory 
consultation requirements. 

Recommendation 

That the Planning and Development Management Committee: 

(i) Resolve that the making of an immediate Direction pursuant to Article 4(1) of 

the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 to withdraw the permitted development rights to demolish Basford 

House, 226 Seymour Grove and its associated front boundary wall and 
gateposts is appropriate, and justified, as demolition of Basford House, 226 
Seymour Grove and the front boundary wall and gatepiers would be prejudicial 

to the proper planning of the area and constitutes a threat to the amenities of 
the area. 

(ii) Approve the making of the Article 4(1) Direction for Basford House, 226 
Seymour Grove Manchester, the extent of which is shown in Appendix 2. 

(iii) Delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer to make the Article 4(1) Direction for the land at Basford House,226 
Seymour Grove, as shown on the plan attached at Appendix  1 and delegate 

to the Corporate Director of Place authority to carry out all necessary 
consultation following the making of the Direction, to notify the Secretary of 
State in accordance with statutory requirements and to take all other action 

considered necessary or expedient to give effect to the matters set out in this 
report. 

(iv) Confirm that the Article 4(1) Direction will be effective with immediate effect 
once made. 

(v) Delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer to confirm the Direction in due course if there are no objections.  

Agenda Item 8



 

(vi) Request that subsequent planning applications involving the demolition of 
Basford House, 226 Seymour Grove and the front boundary wall and gatepiers 

and where the Article 4 Direction remains in force to be referred to the Planning 
and Development Management Committee for determination. 

 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:  

Name:    Rebecca Coley    

Extension:   4788  

  

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1.1 Stretford Memorial Hospital has been vacant for nine years and was disposed of 

by the Manchester NHS Foundation Trust in 2021. The making of an immediate 

Article 4 direction at Basford House has been prompted by ongoing discussions 

between the developer of the site and the local planning authority. There are no 

current planning applications pending consideration on this site.  

 

1.2 The 1.2 ha site is located between Northleigh Road / Basford Road to the west 

and Seymour Grove to the east but with a main frontage onto Seymour Grove. 

Extensive areas of the site are occupied by buildings predominately erected in 

20th century, with the exception of Basford House, and all were formerly in use 

by the Stretford Memorial Hospital. The site is accessed via Seymour Grove and 

retains two sets of original stone gatepiers and low stone wall, forming the 

eastern boundary. There are a number of mature trees, particularly around the 

periphery and the site is subject to a Tree Preserva
[...]
compensation likely to be payable, 

underpinned by specialist advice from the Council’s Development and Estates 

Service. Members will be able to take this information into account in the 

determination of that application.  

8.0 HUMAN RIGHTS AND EQUALITIES 

8.1 Section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 requires public authorities to act in a 

way that is compatible with the European Convention on Human Rights. Various 

Rights may be relevant to this direction including Article 1 (protection of property) 

and Article 8 (Right to respect for a private and family life). The European Court 

has recognised that “regard must be had to the fair balance that has to be struck 

between the competing interests of the individual and of the community as a 

whole”. Any interference must be necessary and proportionate. 

8.2 The rights of the individual have been considered against the wider public interest 

and it is determined that the Articles will not be triggered. 

8.3 The Local Planning Authority has had regard to the provisions of the Equality Act 

2010 in making this recommendation. The issuing of an Article 4 Direction would 

not have an adverse impact on protected groups. 

9.0    RECOMMENDATIONS 



 

That the Planning and Development Management Committee: 

(i) Resolve that the making of an immediate Direction pursuant to Article 4(1) of the 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 

2015 to withdraw the permitted development rights to demolish Basford House, 

226 Seymour Grove and the front boundary wall and gatepiers is appropriate, 

and justified, as demolition of Basford House and the front boundary wall and 

gatepiers would be prejudicial to the proper planning of the area and constitutes 

a threat to the amenities of the area. 

(ii) Approve the making of the Article 4(1) Direction for Basford House, 226 Seymour 

Grove and the front boundary wall and gatepiers the extent of which is shown in 

Appendix 2. 

(iii) Delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer to make the Article 4(1) Direction for the land at Basford House, 226 

Seymour Grove and the front boundary wall and gatepiers shown on the plan 

attached at Appendix  1 and delegate to the Corporate Director of Place authority 

to carry out all necessary consultation following the making of the Direction, to 

notify the Secretary of State in accordance with statutory requirements and to 

take all other action considered necessary or expedient to give effect to the 

matters set out in this report. 

(iv) Confirm that the Article 4(1) Direction will be effective with immediate effect once 

made. 

(v) Delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer to confirm the Direction in due course if there are no objections.  

(vi) Request that subsequent planning applications involving the demolition of 

Basford House, 226 Seymour Grove and the front boundary wall and gatepiers 

and where the Article 4 Direction remains in force to be referred to the Planning 

and Development Management Committee for determination. 

Background Papers 

None. 

  



 

APPENDIX 1 

DRAFT ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION 

  



 

 
 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT) 

ORDER 2015, AS AMENDED  
 

DIRECTION MADE UNDER ARTICLE 4(1) TO WHICH PARAGRAPH 2 OF 
SCHEDULE 3 APPLIES 
 

Basford House (Stretford Memorial Hospital), 226 Seymour Grove, Manchester, 
M16 0DU 

 
WHEREAS Trafford Borough Council being the appropriate Local Planning 
Authority within the meaning of Article 4(5) of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 2015, as amended, are satisfied that it 
is expedient that development of the description(s) set out in the Schedule 

below should not be carried out on the land shown edged in red on the attached 
plan, unless planning permission is granted on an application made under Part 
III of the Town and Countr

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

15th FEBRUARY, 2024 
 
PRESENT:  

 

Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  

Councillors Babar, Cordingley, Deakin, Evans (Substitute), Hassan, Jerrome, 
Maitland, Minnis, O’Brien, S. Procter and M. Taylor.  
 

In attendance:  Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (Mr. A. Fisher),  
Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  

Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes), 
Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  
Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  

Senior Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Ms. E. Hendren),  
Planning Lawyer (Locum) (Mr. S. Moorhouse), 

Democratic Officer (Miss M Cody).  
 
Also present:  Councillors Eckersley and Jarman.  

 
APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Eckersley and Winstanley.  
  

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Jerrome declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
107465/VAR/22 (Regent Road Car Park, Altrincham) due to his discussions with 
the CEO of Citybranch, he also declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 

Application 111870/HHA/23 (Donnington, 32 Grange Road, Bowdon) as the 
Trafford Green Party Candidate for Bowdon in the upcoming local elections 

resides on the street; he confirmed that he would be leaving the room during 
consideration of these items. 
 

Councillor Minnis declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
112334/FUL/23 (203 Woodhouse Lane East, Timperley) as she had a vested 

interest in the application with it being the Trafford Liberal Democrats’ 
Headquarters; she confirmed that she would be leaving the room during 
consideration of this item. 

 
Councillor Cordingley declared a Personal Interest in Application 111866/FUL/23 

(Trafford General Hospital, Moorside Road, Flixton) as he was a representative on 
the Governing Body of the Manchester Foundation Trust; he confirmed that he 
would remain in the room during consideration of this item but would not be taking 

part in the debate or the vote.  
 

Councillor Evans declared a Personal Interest on behalf of himself and Councillor 
Taylor in Application 111870/HHA/23 (Donnington, 32 Grange Road, Bowdon) as 
the Applicant was a fellow Conservative Councillor.  

 
The Head of Planning and Development declared a Personal and Prejudicial 

Interest in Application 112327/FUL/23 (Land adjacent to 24 Erlington Avenue, Old 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
15 February 2024 

 
 

 
2 

Trafford) as the objector speaking against the application was known to her; she 

confirmed that she would be leaving the room during consideration of this item. 
 

63. MINUTES  

 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th January, 2024, 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

64. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions were submitted. 

 
65. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  

 
66. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  

 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 [Note:  Councillor Cordingley declared a Personal Interest in Application 
111866/FUL/23 (below), he remained in the meeting but did not take part in the debate 

or cast a vote.]  
 

 111866/FUL/23 - Trafford General 

Hospital, Moorside Road, Flixton.  

 Proposed two storey extension providing 

theatre and ancillary facilities at ground floor 
and plant and ancillary facilities at first floor 

and rooftop / landing area with external 
staircase to host further plant and access to 
adjacent roofs.  

 
 112142/HHA/23 - 93 Stockport 

Road, Timperley.  

 Erection of a two storey side and a part 

single/part two storey rear extension, erection 
of an outbuilding to the rear garden. 
 

 112242/FUL/23 - Former 1-3 Old 
Crofts Bank, Davyhulme. 

 Erection of apartment blocks containing 24no. 
affordable 2 bedroom apartments along with 

associated external works, car parking and 
landscaping. 
 

 
 

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
15 February 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 [Note:  The Head of Planning and Development declared a Personal and Prejudicial 

Interest in Application 112327/FUL/23 (below) and left the room during consideration of 
this item.]  
 

 112327/FUL/23 - Land Adjacent To 
24 Erlington Avenue, Old Trafford. 

 Erection of two storey detached dwelling with 
associated garage, parking/cycle store and 

landscaping. 
 

 [Note:  Councillor Minnis declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

112334/FUL/23 (below) and left the room during consideration of this item.]  
 

 112334/FUL/23 - 203 Woodhouse 
Lane East, Timperley, Altrincham. 

 Removal of existing rear covered yard, 
erection of single storey rear extension and 
alterations to elevations. 

 
67. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 111870/HHA/23 - 

DONNINGTON, 32 GRANGE ROAD, BOWDON, ALTRINCHAM  

 
[Note:  Councillor Jerrome declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 

Application 111870/HHA/23 and left the room during consideration of this item.]  
 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of attached garage and 
erection of single storey side extension, raised rear patio, enlarged rear lightwell 

and associated external alterations including roof lights, replacement of timber 
windows with uPVC windows to all elevations, demolition of gateposts (in 

connection with widening of vehicular access with new vehicular access gate and 
reinstatement of re-sized gateposts in a different position) (part retrospective). 
 

It was moved and seconded that consideration of the application be deferred.  
 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the reasons now 

determined.  
 

68. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 107465/VAR/22 - REGENT 
ROAD CAR PARK, ALTRINCHAM  

 

[Note:  Councillor Jerrome declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
Application 107465/VAR/22 and left the room during consideration of this item.]  
 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for the variation of condition 2 on planning permission 98607/VAR/19 

(Application for variation of condition 2 on planning permission 93171/FUL/17 to 
vary the approved plans, to incorporate a glass roof on Block A atrium with 

associated minor amendments throughout Block A, Block B, Multi-Storey Car Park 
and external areas) for amendments to external materials and updates to 
elevations, landscaping and layout. 

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
15 February 2024 

 
 

 
4 

It was moved and seconded that consideration of the application be deferred.  

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 

  RESOLVED:  That consideration of the application be deferred in order 
that further information and explanation could be given at a future meeting 

on the discharge of the Viability Value Contribution in order for Members 
to make an informed decision. 

 
69. INFRASTRUCTURE AND DEVELOPMENT IN NEW CARRINGTON - 

DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report which provided an 
overview and update of the current planning and transport infrastructure position in 

New Carrington.  
 

 RESOLVED –  
 
(i)  That the contents of the report be noted.  

 
(ii) That the Planning and Development Management Committee approve the 

formula for the calculation of interim developer contributions in New 
Carrington for the purposes of the determination of planning applications 
with immediate effect.  

 
70. BASFORD HOUSE (STRETFORD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL), 226 SEYMOUR 

GROVE, MANCHESTER M16 0DU: MAKING OF IMMEDIATE ARTICLE 4 
DIRECTION TO REMOVE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR THE 
DEMOLITION OF THE BUILDING AND THE FRONT BOUNDARY WALL AND 

GATEPIERS  

 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report which set out the 
reasons behind the proposal to make an immediate Article 4 Direction removing 
permitted development rights. 

 
  RESOLVED –  

 
(i)   That the making of an immediate Direction pursuant to Article 4(1) of the 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Order 2015 to withdraw the permitted development rights to demolish 
Basford House, 226 Seymour Grove and its associated front boundary 

wall and gateposts is appropriate, and justified, as demolition of Basford 
House, 226 Seymour Grove and the front boundary wall and gatepiers 
would be prejudicial to the proper planning of the area and constitutes a 

threat to the amenities of the area.  
 

(ii) That the making of the Article 4(1) Direction for Basford House, 226 
Seymour Grove, Manchester be approved.  

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
15 February 2024 

 
 

 
5 

(iii) Delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer to make the Article 4(1) Direction for the land at Basford 
House, 226 Seymour Grove and delegate to the Corporate Director of 
Place authority to carry out all necessary consultation following the making 

of the Direction, to notify the Secretary of State in accordance with 
statutory requirements and to take all other action considered necessary 

or expedient. 
 

(iv) Confirm that the Article 4(1) Direction will be effective with immediate 

effect once made. 
 

(v) Delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer to confirm the Direction in due course if there are no 
objections.  

 
(vi) Request that subsequent planning applications involving the demolition of 

Basford House, 226 Seymour Grove and the front boundary wall and 
gatepiers and where the Article 4 Direction remains in force to be referred 
to the Planning and Development Management Committee for 

determination. 

 

The meeting commenced at 6.32 pm and concluded at 9.12 pm. 
 
 


